BF Oil Company

Environmental Remediation Management
295 SW dist Street

Renton, Washinglon 98055-4931

{425) 251-0687

Fax No: (425) 251-0736

April 10, 1998

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Attention Mr. Scott Seery

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Former BP Oil Site No. 11105
3159 Castro Valley Boulevard (at Redwood)
Castro Valley, CA

Dear Mr. Seery:

Enclosed find a 23 February 1998 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report prepared
on behalf of BP by Alisto Engineering Group.

The report shows that aromatic petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in samples obtained
in three of the seven wells sampled this quarter. The highest benzene concentration (440
ug/l) was detected in a sample obtained from well ESE-1, located southwest of the
underground storage tank area.

You will also note that MTBE was detected in groundwater samples collected from wells
ESE-1(1,300 ug/l), ESE-2 (10,000 ug/l), and MW-7 (2,300 ug/l). Those concentrations
represent increases above the concentrations associated with the previous sampling event of
27 October 1997.

Please contact me at (425) 251-0689 if you have any questions or concerns regarding this
submittal.

Sincerely,
Scott Hooton

attachment

cc: site file
A. Fagorala - RWQCB-SFBR
Mr. Azim Shakoori, Castro Valley Chevron, 3519 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro
Valley, CA 94546 (w/attachment)
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT

BP-Oil Company Service Station No. 11105
3519 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

Project No. 10-138-10-002

 February 23, 1998

INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results and findings of the. ]ﬁmuaryzz 1998 groundwater monitoring,
- and.sampling conducted by Alisto Engineering Group at BP Oil Company Service Station
"No. 11105, 3519 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, California. A site vicinity map is

shown on Figure 1. .

FIELD PROCEDURES

Field activities were performed in accordance with the procedures and guidelines of the
- Alameda County Health Care Services Agency and the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region. .

Before purging and sampling, the groundwater level in each well was measured from a
permanent mark on top of the casing to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electronic sounder.
The depth to groundwater and top of casing elevation data were used to calculate the
groundwater elevation in each well in reference to mean sea level. The survey data and
groundwater elevation measurements collected to date are presented in Table 1.

Before sample collection, each well was purged of 3 casing volumes while recording field
readings of pH, temperature, electrical conductivity, and dissolved oxygen. Groundwater
samples were collected for laboratory analysis by lowering a bottom-fill, disposable bailer to
just below the water level in the well. The samples were transferred from the bailer into
laboratory-supplied containers. The water sampling field survey forms are presented in
Appendix A,

Groundwater monitoring was performed concurrently at the neighboring Xtra Oil Company
‘service station, 3495 Castro Valley Boulevard. The results are presented in Table 2.

SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The results of monitoring and laboratory analysis of the groundwater samples collected
during this and previous quarters are summarized in Table 1. The potentiometric
 groundwater elevations as interpreted from the Tesults of this monitoring event are shown on
Figure 2. The results of laboratory analysis are shown on Figure 3. The laboratory report
and chain of custody record are presented in Appendix B.

N




TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESUITS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11105

3519 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-138

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T £ X MTBE Do LAB
D SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (a) WATER  ELEVATION()  (ugh {ugh) {ug) fua) {ug/h {ug/y {ppm)
MONITORING {Feel) {Feat) {Faet)
ESE-1 () 10/05/92 177.69 1.2 166.47 2100 370 150 17 110 - -
ESE-1D (d) 10/05/92 2300 370 160 16 10 - - -
ESE-1 04/01/93 177.69 878 168.90 5800 1500 410 110 390 - PACE
ESE- 06/29/93 177.60 10.34 167.35 7600 2900 390 130 460 PACE
ESE-1 09/23/93 177.69 10.81 166.78 2000 490 40 20 56 600 (e) — PACE
0G4 (d) D/23/03 - - 1500 420 39 19 56 550 (a) — PACE
ESE-1 1210/83 177.69 993 167.76 1800 480 42 19 66 921 (&) 32 PACE
Qc1  (d) 12/10/03 — — 1500 380 38 17 55 770 (o) — PAGE
ESE-1 0217194 177.69 964 168.05 1900 380 43 24 80 590 {a) — PACE
ac1 () 0217104 — - — 2200 430 a2 19 85 880 (o) — PACE
ESE-1 0B/08/94 177.69 1172 165.97 2100 450 5 16 50 760 {8} 5.1 PACE
ESE-1 10/12/94 17769 10.48 187.21 760 240 16 51 39 230 {o) 35 PACE
ESE-1 01/19/95 177.69 7.77 160.92 840 600 120 20 58 80 ATI
ESE-1 05/02/95 177.69 8.69 169.00 2000 84D 67 24 98 8.5 ATY
ESE-1 O7/2B/95 177.69 10.12 16757 190 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 7.9 ATH
ESE-1 11/17/05 177.69 1057 167.12 200 3.4 ND<1.0 10 ND<2.0 600 77 ATI
ESE-1 02/07/96 177.69 7.41 170.28 750 aro 23 21 B4 68D 25 SPL
ESE-1 04/23/96 177.69 9.12 168.57 310 100 ND<1 ND<1 MD<1 1500 63 SPL
ESE-1 07/09/06 177.69 10.12 16757 730 230 74 13 &3 750 29 SPL
ESE-1 10106 177.69 10.80 166.89 420 26 16 73 120 430 74 SPL
ESE-1 01/20/57 177.69 852 169,17 860 260 42 13 36 450 59 SPL
ESE-1 D4/25/97 177.60 977 167.92 410 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 580 53 SPL
ESE- 071857 177.69 10.55 167.14 420 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 370 50 SPL
ESE-1 10/27/97 177.69 10.36 167.33 300 56 ND<1.0 65 ND<1.0 220 48 SPL
ESE-1 01/22/98 177.69 752 170.17 4200 440 90 15 177 1300 4z SPL
ESE-2 10/05/92 178.23 11.68 166.55 300 54 16 39 45 — —
ESE-2 04101183 178.23 917 169,06 240 27 ND«<0.5 17 28 123 {8 PACE
ESE2 06/20/03 17823 10.88 167.35 1700 260 24 110 23 - PACE
QC1 (d) 06/29/23 — - - 1300 240 17 110 25 - PAGE
ESE-2 09/23/93 178.23 11.56 166.67 240 3.1 05 06 25 900 (a) - PACE
ESE-2 12/10/03 17823 1048 167.75 250 2.4 24 15 1 040 (8} 28 PACE
ESE-2 02/17/04 178.23 10.06 168.17 900 ND<0.5 ND<0,5 ND<G.5 ND<0.5 930 (8) m—— PACE
ESE-2 OB/OB/4 17823 1111 167.12 750 ND<D.5 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1400 {o) 51 PACE
ESE-2 10/12/94 178.23 11.31 166.92 1700 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 3000 {o) 36 PACE
ESE-2 01/19/95 178.23 8.25 169.98 300 2 039 0.7 1 8.1 ATl
ESE-2 05/02/05 178.23 9.21 169.02 1200 40 ND<2,5 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 8.4 AT
ESE-2 07/28/95 178.23 10.64 167.59 000 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 - 77 ATl
ESE2 1117495 178.23 1113 167.10 3600 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<50 12000 7.4 ATH
ac1 (d) 1117195 - — 3400 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<50 12000 — ATt
ESE-2 02/07/06 17823 784 170.20 450 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 2300 18 SPL
ESE-2 04/23/06 17823 9.73 168,50 260 09 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 8600 7.2 SPL
ESE-2 07/09/96 178.23 10.70 167.53 780 ND<2 5 ND<5 ND<S ND<5 13393 a0 spL
ESE-2 10/10/96 178.23 11.39 166.84 2900 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 12000 70 SPL
ESE-2 01/20/97 178.23 9.04 169.19 ND<250 ND<2 5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 13000 6.2 SPL
ESE2 04/25/97 17823 1031 167.92 2700 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<t .0 ND<1,0 15000 59 St
ESE-2 oThesaT 176.23 11.02 187.21 11000 ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 11000 50 SPL
ESE-2 10127197 178.23 10.93 167.30 6100 ND<2.5 ND-<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 7500 48 8PL
Q1 (d) 10/27/97 - - 6600 ND<25 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 7400 - SPL
ESE-2 01/22/98 178.23 7.93 17030 13000 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 10000 48 SPL
ac1 (d) 01/22/08 13000 ND<05 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 10000 — SPL
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11105
3519 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA,

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-138

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE noG LAB
ID SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a} WATER ELEVATION (b) {ugh) {ugM (upM (ug (g {ugM {ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) {Fretl) (Feef)

FSE-2 10/05/92 178.20 1058 167.62 430 57 3t 36 34 - - -
ESE-3 04/01/93 178.20 8.14 170.06 2400 480 220 74 210 — - PACE
ESE-3 06/20/93 178.20 872 168.48 280 56 14 15 13 - — PACE
ESE-3 09/23/33 178.20 10.46 167.74 72 13 a5 1.7 4.4 — — PACE
ESE-3 12110/93 178.20 9.30 168.90 270 71 32 6.1 33 — 27 PACE
ESE-3 02/17/94 178.20 B.97 169.23 520 140 10 20 33 - - PACE
ESE-3 08/08/94 178.20 10.02 168,18 ND<50 8.8 16 1.6 23 - 62 PACE
ESE-3 10/12/94 178.20 10.32 167.88 470 190 6.4 15 18 - 35 PACE
ESE-3 01/19/95 178.20 7.40 170.80 330 260 27 21 20 6.7 ATL
ESE-3 05/02/85 178.20 8.26 169.94 530 180 30 23 44 - 8.6 AN
ESE-a 07/28/95 178.20 9.54 168.66 ND<50 MND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — 88 ATl
ESE-3 11/17/05 178.20 10.04 168.16 ND<50 1.7 ND<0.50 ND<Q 50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 73 ATl
£SE-3 02/07/96 178.20 7.08 171.12 ND<50 8.6 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 30 SPL
ESE-3 04/23/96 178.20 B.79 169.41 ND<50 7.6 ND<3 ND<t ND<1 85 6.9 SPL
ESE-3 07/09/96 178.20 10.09 168.11 ND<50 12 28 20 39 26 34 SPL
ESE3 10/10/96 178.20 10.48 167.72 — — —
ESE-3 10/11/96 178.20 — 260 140 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 26 ND<10 7.2 SPL
ESE-3 01/20/97 178.20 865 169.55 ND<50 1.5 1.7 MND<1.0 ND<1.0 14 57 SPL,
ESE-3 04/25/57 178.20 10.02 168.18 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 14 5.4 SPL
ESE-3 07/118/97 17820 10.66 167.54 10000 1400 1400 300 1280 ND<250 52 SPL
ESE-3 10/27/97 178.20 983 168.37 ND<250 ND<2 5 ND<5,0 ND<5.0 36 ND<50 50 SPL
ESE-3 01/22/98 178.20 7.06 171.14 130 ND<0.5 MND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 120 4.3 SPL
ESE4 10/05/92 177.73 10.33 167.40 o8 72 13 1.1 6.1 — —
ESE-4 04/01/03 177.73 7.88 169.85 550 93 20 23 33 — — PACE
ESE4 06/20/03 177.66 n 8.33 169.33 150 23 06 54 05 54 {g) - PACE
ESE-4 09/23/83 177.66 10.05 167.61 110 14 17 3.2 46 o PACE
ESE-4 1210493 177.66 B.95 168.71 1o 21 7.2 42 10 - 28 PACE
ESE-4 02/17/94 177.66 B.65 169.01 210 26 12 a7 2k 110 {e} - PACE
ESE~4 08/08/04 177.66 9,76 167.90 76 9.6 ND<0.5 20 ND<0.5 62 (g) 7.0 PACE
ESE-4 1012/94 177.66 9.62 168.04 ND<50 ND<G.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 4 (g) 3.2 PACE
ESE-4 011995 177.66 8.97 170.69 140 56 14 24 23 69 ATI
ESE4 05/02/95 177.66 785 169.81 130 21 28 8.6 8.2 a1 ATI
ESE-4 07/28/95 177 65 9.20 168,46 ND<50 ND<0.50 MND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 8.1 ATH
ESE-4 11/17/95 177.66 9,68 167.98 ND<50 ND<0.50 060 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 18 57 AT
ESE-4 0207196 177.66 6,59 171.07 100 26 ND<1 16 41 42 20 SPL
ESE-4 D4/23/06 177 .66 830 169.36 160 37 15 16 3 43 54 SPL
ESE-4 07/00/96 177.66 9.21 168.45 80 17 15 6.8 1186 27 39 SPL
ESE4 10/10/96 177.66 997 16769 -— - - — -
ESE-4 10/11/96 177.66 — ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 18 55 SPL
ESE4 01/20/97 177.66 7.68 169.98 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 130 4.9 SPL
ESE-4 042597 177.66 9.15 168.51 ND<250 ND<25 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 43 SPL
ESE-4 071897 177.66 9.7t 167.95 ND<50 15 ND<10 ND<10 ND<t0 ND<$00 45 SPL
ESE-4 10/27/97 177.86 038 168.28 ND<250 ND<2.5 MND<5.0 MND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 49 SPL
ESE-4 01/22/97 177.66 6.59 171.07 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1D 4.3 SPL
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP Git. COMPANY SERVICE STATION MO. 11105
3519 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PRQUECT NO. 10-138

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTC  GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b) {ug {ug) {ug) {ug) (ug) {ugh {ppm)
MONITORING (Feat) {Feet) (Feet)

ESE-5 10/05/92 176,08 922 166.86 1300 200 38 1.2 18 e - -
ESE-5 04/01/93 176.08 T.02 169.06 13000 2200 26 730 1000 - - PACE
QC1 {d) 04/01/93 - 13000 2500 25 740 1100 - PACE
ESE-5 06/20/93 176.08 10.21 165.87 7600 1800 0.3 170 100 . PACE
ESE-5 09/23/03 176.08 10.64 165.44 560 19 1.2 09 18 - PACE
ESE-S 12/10/93 176.08 9.42 166.66 1700 300 3.0 76 110 25 PACE
ESE-5 D207/94 176.08 9.35 168.73 3500 £40 78 20 130 —— PACE
ESE-5 080894 176.08 8.76 167.32 2600 210 48 94 4.4 33 () 58 PACE
QC-1 (d) 08/08/94 — - - 2500 230 46 13 48 2 (9 — PACE
ESE-S 10/12/94 176.08 895 167.13 5600 560 85 75 21 —a 36 PACE
QC-1 (d) 10/12/04 — — 6000 550 10 78 22 77 (e} PAGE
ESE-§ 01/19/85 176.08 5.40 170.68 1900 620 MND<5 95 15 - 76 ATl
Qc1 () 01/19/05 — 1600 620 ND<5 93 17 — - ATI
ESE-5 05/02/95 176.08 6.48 169.60 5700 1100 ND<10 180 58 - 82 ATl
QC-1 (d) 05/02/95 - - - 5300 1100 ND<10 180 58 - - ATI
ESE-S 07/28/95 176.08 7.97 168,11 520 15 ND<0.50 1.7 1.3 -—- 82 ATl
QC1  (d) 07/28/85 -— -—- 460 7.2 ND<0,50 19 1.5 - ATl
ESES 11/17/85 176.08 8.39 167.69 850 39 1.8 7.6 27 24 6.3 ATl
ESE-5 0207156 176.08 471 171.37 4100 670 60 190 140 ND<50 15 SPL
ESE-5 04/23/96 176.08 7.35 168.73 3000 570 ND<5 79 100 B4 6.5 SPL
ESE-5 07/00/96 176.08 940 166.68 620 150 1.7 93 64 25 a7 SPL
ESE-5 10/10/96 176.08 9.04 167.04 1100 29 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 63 5PL
QC-1 {d} 10/10/56 — - 11040 31 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 — SPL
ESE-5 01/20/97 176.08 582 17026 2100 as0 ND<25 280 80 ND<250 54 SPL
QC-1  (d} 01/20/97 — - 2700 910 8.8 280 84 180 - SPL
ESE-5 04/25/97 176.08 7.24 166.84 — — - — - —
ESE-5 04/28/97 176.08 - e MND<250 78 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 49 SPL
ESE-5 O7/118/97 176.08 7.86 168.22 1200 ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<100 50 SPL
QC-1 (d) 071897 — — - 830 <3| ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 130 — SPL
ESE-H 10/27/97 176.08 7.91 168.17 ND<250 54 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 52 SPL
ESE-5 01/22/98 176.08 4,64 171.44 170 7.7 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 130 46 SPL
MW-6 07/28/95 178.24 10.00 169.24 ND<50 ND<0.50 MND<.50 ND<.50 ND<1.0 - 8.1 ATl
MW-6 11/17/85 179.24 10.44 168.80 ND«<50 ND<0.50 MND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 8.8 ATl
MW-6 02/G7/96 179.24 7.68 171.58 ND<50 ND<D.5 ND<§ ND<t ND<1 ND<10 24 SPL
MW-6 04/23/98 179.24 9.33 169.91 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<t ND«<t ND<1 ND<10 6.6 SPL
MW-6 07/09/96 179.24 10.10 160.14 ND<50 ND<0.5 MD=t ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 27 SPL
MW-5 10M10/06 179.24 11.00 168.24 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 6.9 SPL
MW-6 0v/20/97 179.24 8.70 170.54 ND<50 ND<0.5 MO<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=<1.0 ND<10 55 sPL
MW-6 o4/25/97 178.24 10,16 169.08 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 ER SPL.
MW-6 o7H8/a7 179.24 10.66 168.58 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<«1.0 ND<1.0 ND=10 4.8 SPL
MW-6 10/27/97 179.24 10.25 168.99 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<«1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 48 SPL
MW-5 Q1/22/98 179.24 7.76 171.48 ND<80 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.C ND<10 4.0 SPL
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11105

3518 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, GALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-138

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER TPHG B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (3} WATER  ELEVATION(®)  {ugl) {ug) (ug) {ug/ fugh) {ug) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) {Feot) (Faet)

MW-7 07/28/85 176,55 9.25 167.30 ND<50 054 (o) 054 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — 71 ATI
MW-7 1117195 176,55 973 166,82 1100 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<20 4000 63 ATI
WW-7 02/07/96 176.55 6.48 17007 510 ND<D.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 2500 41 SPL
ac1 () 02/07/96 - - - 280 ND<D.5 ND<1 ND<t ND<1 2600 SPL
MW-7 04/23/56 176.55 .37 168,18 110 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<t ND<1 3500 64 sPL
Qc1 {d) 04/23/96 - 230 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 3500 SPL
MW-7 07/09/36 178.55 9.24 167.31 230 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND«<1 4208 3.1 SPL
0Cc1 {d) 07/09/96 - 220 ND<0:5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 4400 SPL
MW-7 10/10/06 176.55 10.05 166.50 - — - — -— - - ——
MW-7 10/11/96 176.55 - 1600 ND<D.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 3000 69 SPL
MW-7 01/20/87 176.55 751 169.04 ND<50 063 10 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 2600 57 SPL
MW-7 04/25/97 17855 879 167.76 — — — - — — -
MW-7 0428197 176.55 - — 1500 ND<05 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 3600 5.1 SPL
Qc1 (d) 04/28/97 - - - 7700 3500 ND<25 74 37 ND<250 - SPL
MW-7 0711887 176.55 950 167.05 1400 ND<05 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND1.0 2600 52 SPL
MW-7 10/27/97 176.55 9.19 167.36 420 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 . 560 49 SPL
MW-7 01/22/98 176.55 645 170.10 3100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 14 2800 42 SPL
MW-g O7/28/95 176.34 780 168.54 1100 ND<25 ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<5.0 — 72 ATI
MW-8 117195 176.34 820 168.05 8300 75 53 670 240 140 70 ATl
MW-8 02/0TIS6 176.34 499 171.35 2300 339 ND<10 190 216 ND<100 17 SPL
MW-8 04/23/96 176.34 6.00 170.25 2000 380 ND<20 150 28 ND<250 51 SPL
MW-8  (h) 07/09/96 - - - - -
ac2 ) o4/01/93 - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 MD<0.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
ace () 06/29/93 - - — ND<50 ND«0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
ace () 09/23/93 - - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
ace () 1210493 - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 PACE
acz () 02A7/94 - — ND<50 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
ac2 () OB/0B/A4 - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — PACE
ac2 i 10112404 - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 PACE
ocz (i) 0119485 - - — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 - ATl
ace ) 05/02/95 - - - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - — ATI
nc2 07/28/95 - - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ATI
oc2 (i 1117195 - — ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 ATI
oce ) 02/07/96 — - — ND<50 ND<05 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 —_ 8PL
oGz ) 04/23/96 - - - ND<50 ND<05 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 SPL
ac2 ) o700/ - - - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 SPL
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP Oli. COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11105
3519 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

ALISTOPROJECT NO. 10-138

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTC  GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do LAB
ID SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b) (ug® {ug) {ugh) (ug {ug {ugh) {ppm)
MONITORING {Fest) {Feat) {Feat)
ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:
TPH-G Total petroleun hydrocarbons as gasoling {a) Top of casing elevations surveyed relalive to mean sea leve!,
B Banzena
T Toluene b} Giroundwater elevations in feet relative to mean sea leval,
E Ethytbenzene
X Total xylenes {c) Additional analysis of tha sample collected from ESE-1 on 10/5/92 detectad 96 ug fotal
MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel and 1.8 ugA 1,2-dichloroethane.
DO Dissolved oxygen
ugh Micrograms per liter (d) Blind duplicate.
ppm Parts per million
ND Not detected abova reported detection fimit (e) A copy of the documentation for this data Is included in Appendix C
— Not applicable/available/measured/analyzed of Alisto report 10-138-09-004.
PACE Pacs, Inc,
ATI Analytical Technologies, Inc. [\ Top of casing kewered by 0.07 foot after the monitoring event on 4/01/93.
SPL Southem Petroleum | aboratories
@ Sample result may be falsely elevated dus to matrix interference.

{h) Welf desiroyed.

(i} Travel blank.

FANM O-0831 G-OBBGW.WQ2

13-Feb-98
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TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
XTHA QIL. COMPANY SERVICE STATION
3495 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-138

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTQ GROLUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b} {ugl) {ughy {ug) {ugh {ug) {ua)
MONITORING (Feat) (Faet) (Fast)
MW-1 481991 17573 9.31 166.42 43 47 13 4.4 099 29
MW-1 Q91791 175.73 9.50 16623 39 19 49 41 1.2 5.9
MW-{ 10M10/21 175.73 9.70 16803 28 19 4.1 4.7 1.0 48
MW-1 11/25/91 17573 g.41 16832 170 35 56 56 18 B4
MW-1 12/23/91 17573 9.65 166.06 74 34 9.3 73 054 13
MW-1 HH4/82 17573 8.57 167.18 39 19 7.3 8.7 1.3 B9
MW-1 05/20/92 175.73 859 167.14 120 " 88 15 23 15
MW-1 11/13/2 17573 813 18087 120 4.4 58 10 21 13
MW-1 02/23/93 200,00 {) 7.3 ERR 100 14 45 11 21 12
MW-1 0518/93 177.43 {d) 812 169.31 g2 30 4.0 11 25 15
MW-1 08/30/93 17743 4.78 168.65 7 4.4 €4 11 22 12
MW 11/24/93 17743 8.74 168.68 66 82 8.3 Bg 20 11
MW-1 02/28/94 17743 744 169.99 80 11e 1 98 2.1 89
NW-1 05/19/94 177.43 8.05 169.38 - - - — - -
MW-1 oa/zz/a4 177.43 B.67 168.76 - - —n — —_ —_
MW-1 11/18/94 177.43 7.14 170.29 - - . - — —
W1 o2/23/as 177.43 772 169,71 - — — — — -
MW-1 05/02/95 177.43 696 170.47 - — - — - -
MW-1 07/28/95 177.43 827 169.16 - -— - . a— —
MW-1 10/26/95 177.43 B.45 168.958 - - - — — -
MW-1 01/29/96 177.43 6.17 171.26 — - - — -
MW-1 02/07/96 177.43 6.09 171.34 - — - — — —
MW-1 0423736 177.43 747 169,96 - - - — -
MW-1 07/05/96 177.43 B.16 169.27 - - - — —_ -
MW-1 D1/20/7 177.43 712 170.31 - - - -— - -
MW-1 04/2587 177.43 7.8 169.45 - — - — — -
MW-1 07/24897 177.43 871 164.72 - - - - -
MW-1 oa/26a7 177.37  (e) 851 169.86 - . - —
MW-1 11/0647 177.37 B.79 164.58 - — - P .
MW-1 Di/24/98 177.37 5.61 170.76 -— — - - -
Mw-2 08/19/81 175.45 9.60 165.85 69 18 26 22 241 18
MW-2 09/t7iN 175.45 10.23 165,22 74 56 (] 11 1.4 B.1
MW-2 10710/ 175.45 1039 165.06 85 3680 2 25 21 14
Mw-2 11/25/1 175.45 2.8 165.64 236 130 11 a.r 14 9.7
MW-2 12/23/91 175.45 1039 155.06 2100 700 36 130 T 580
MW-2 01/14/92 175.45 8.97 166.48 59 1600 17 14 1.8 15
Mv-2 05/27/95 17545 9.3 166.14 ag¢ 130 18 19 1.7 14
MW-2 1113/92 198.61 (¢} 8.70 139.91 79 a2 10 13 14 8.6
M2 02/23/93 198.61 6.39 192.22 76 70 12 17 16 96
Mw-2 05/18/93 176.04 {d) 7.73 168.31 67 44 9.2 1z 14 9.3
M2 08/30/93 176.04 8.64 167.40 110 1140 1 14 1.8 1
M2 11/24/93 176.04 847 16757 12 79 13 17 25 17
MW-2 &2/28/94 176.04 699 169.05 3] 13 13 16 1.5 9.0
MW-2 051904 176.04 7.70 168.34 - o - - - -
MW-2 O22/54 176.04 8.59 167.45 - B -— - -
MW-2 11884 176.04 692 16912 - - - -— - -
Mw-2 02/23/95 176.04 751 16853 - - - - - -
Mv-2 05/02/95 176.04 6.79 16925 -— - e - - -
MW-2 07/28/85 176,04 799 168.05 -— -— - . - -
MW-2 10/26/95 1765.04 821 167.83 - - - - - A
Mw-2 01/29/96 176,04 5.16 170.88 —— —_ -— — -
Mw-2 02/07/96 176.04 570 170,34 - - - -
Mwe2 () 04/23/96 176.04 — - - - - - -

1a-Fah-98
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TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNOWATER SAMPLING
XTRA OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION
3485 CASTRO VALLEY BQULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORMIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-138

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTCO GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPHED B T E X
i SAMPLING! ELEVATION ja} WATER ELEVATION (b} (ugh) fugh) (ugh) {ug) {ugh) {ugh)
MOMNITORING (Faet) (Feet) (Fast)

MWV-3 8/19/91 175.00 895 18605 170 150 az k1] 4.4 22
MW-3 09M17/91 175.00 8.20 165.80 180 140 47 25 26 15
MW-3 1010/ 175.00 .43 16557 140 39 57 H 2.2 14
MW-3 11/25 175.00 919 16581 150 74 65 n 3.4 18
MW-3 12/23/41 175.00 437 166.63 740 540 30 &1 H 180
MW-3 01/14/92 175.00 8.24 166.76 130 270 T6 30 3.4 21
MW-3 05/29/92 175.08 8.45 166.55 an 27 7 &7 a0 21
MW-3 1143492 175.00 7.86 16714 140 47 33 24 2.0 12
MW-3 033 190.57 () 80 182.96 110 81 31 18 1.9 "
MW-3 05/18/83 176.41 (d) 112 169.29 130 7.2 36 21 21 12
MW-3 08/30/93 176.41 7.64 168.77 130 a2 36 21 1.2 a.z
MW-3 11/24/93 176.41 7.85 168.86 160 24 48 26 22 12
MW-3 02/26/4 176.41 6.68 168.73 110 218 38 21 19 1
Mw-3 05/19/94 176.41 715 169.26 - - - - — —
Mw-3 08/22/94 176.41 7.65 164.76 - -— - — — -
MW-3 11/16/94 176.41 605 170.36 - - e - -~ -
MW-3 022395 176.41 724 169.17 -— - - —-- —
MW-3 05102195 176.41 6.50 169.91 -— — - —
Mw-3 07/28/95 176.41 7.80 168.61 - - - — - —
MW-3 10/26/95 176.41 77e 168.69 - -— — -— —
MW-3 H/29/95 176.41 577 170.64 e - - - . —_
Mw-3 Q207/96 176.41 505 171.36 - -— - -— - -
MW-3 04/23/98 176.41 6.81 169.60 -— - — —_
MW-3 07/09/96 17641 7.61 168.80 - e - - - -
MN-3 a1/20/97 176.41 6.35 17006 - — - -— - -
MW-3 0d/25/97 17641 712 165,29 - - - -— - -
M3 07/24/97 176.41 7.90 166.51 -— - - -— - e
MW-3 08/26/97 176,60 {e) 7.67 168,93 - - - - -
MW-3 11/06/97 17660 7.80 168,80 - - - - -— -
MW-3 D1/24/38 176.60 5.0 170,70 - - - - - -
MW-4 08/2097 176.35 7.66 158.69 - - - -
M4 oa2ea7T 176.35 3.92 167.43 - -—_ - - - -
Mw-4 11/06/7 176.35 9.16 167.19 = -— - - - -
MW-4 01/24/98 176.35 6.61 169.74 - .= — - -

ABBREVIATIONS: NCTES:

TPHG Total petrotaum hydrocahons as gascine (&) Top of casing elevations relative ta mean sea lavel.

TPH-D Taitad petrotewim hydrocabons as diesel

B Banzene &) Grourchwater elevations in feet above mean sea lavel.

T Toluane

E Ethybenzans (c} Wall resurveyed on December 5, 1992,

X Totad xvienes

ugh Micrograms per liter (d) Wall tesurvayed on March 24, 1993,

- Nol available

(@) Well rasurvayed on August 20, 1997,
m Well destroyed February 7, 1996,

FAOTME-13BXTRA-QIL WQ2
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APPENDIX A

WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORMS



ALISTO Field Report / Sampling Data Sheet

ENGINEERING ProjectNo.  10-138-10-002 Date: [ ) 33 qg
GROUP Address 3515 Cashro Valley Bivd ~ Day: MT @F

1575 TREAT BOULEVARD, SUITE 201 Contract No. H176918 thy Castro Valley
WALNUT CREEK CA 94598 (510) 295-1650 FAX 295-1823 Station No. BP 11105 Sampler: (5

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER SUMMARY

WELL SAMPLE WELL TOTAL DEPTH TO PRODUCT TIME COMMENTS: JOINT
ID D DIAM DEPTH WATER THICKNESS MONEORED
ESE1 | S~ 2 73000 | 7. 53] & P
- ESE-2 -7 2" 3000 | ™) &3 ' 2N QC~\ [5-F ) Tvrom o, veRMf
ESE3 | 8-5 7 1 3000 |~ oL, m-,;.o N
ESE-4 g~ 2" 25.00 | .59 PETLE
ESE-5 < -~ 2" 24.00 |4 . U0
MW-6 Ny 2" 2943 | 7] 'ﬁ\, Ao
MW7 | S - 3 2" 1985 | b YYS | N~ g
MWE | — —_— { — —_—— Desfroyed Well
‘ FIELD INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION DATA
pH METER tae. _ 4.00 bt 700__1 1000 | DIEMPERATURE COMPENSATED ~ E9) N ME_D 10 '
D.O.METER N Aan. . ZERO d.O. SOLUTION BAROMETRIC PRESSURE _/ <0 TEMP_S 9 \/\/EATHERiMa~ |
CONDUCTIVITY METER _"XT\nw~ 10,000 TURBIDITY METER 50 NIU OTHER
LEAK DETECTOR OPERATION: ALARM MODE ___ K NON ALARM MODE

Well ID Depthtowater Diam Cap/Lock Product Dept Iidescence | Gal. Time Temp F_pH _ EC. DO | pH EC. D.C. O EPA 6D

BTl 1 T oVl g T v @ 3 anfuoaJumd Gl | o

Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol. Factor=  x#{ol. to Purge PurgeVol.| (., L0/ N7 O 1PH Diesel

2500~ L SRATATMARNG =D ASX3: R 25T 5 [CAS0[CLA T H\ohﬁ U 3 | Oroesso__

Purge Method: MSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Bailer(sy__ OSys Port I ﬂﬂEISAMPI.E ID

Comments: 0957 |
Well ID Depth to Water Diam  Cap/lLock Product Depl idescence Gal. me Iemp T pFi EC. D.O. EPA 601

I.f“\"‘-"'(ﬂ ALY 2 ] oW A [y N 9 fNotxega. (/42 Muys| M0 TPH-G/BTEX__

Total Depth - Water Level=  xWell Vol. Factor=  xdival, fo Purge PurgsVol, R (,0.7) Lo \13%-5 Q TPHDIesel___

AAMIT I AVAVIX AL a2 oMy T s\ Lo-al /N2 MSosl M.O O 1065520

Purge Method: \ﬁ@un‘uce Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Baller(s)__ OSys Port ! TIME/SAMPLE ID

Comments: | RPN |

PAGE_/ _OF 2




ENGINEERING Project No. 10-138-10-002 Date: _ | \2aR?
GROUP Address 3515 Casho Valley Bivd  Day: MTW{RF
1575 TREAT BOULEVARD, SUITE 201 Contract No. H176918 City: Castro Valley
WALNUT CREEK CA 94598 (510) 295-1650 FAX 295-1823 . Station No. BP 11105 - Sampler: _
“WellID Depih fo Water Diam  Cap/Lock Product Dept fidescence | GOl lime Temp F pH EC. D.O. QO erasol___
Moo T T [ F [ ¥ © 3 Noz [Sw2[7.60 [3ig,5] 34 o
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Weil Vol. Factor=  xi#tvol, to Purge: PurgeVol, 3 |(00 "’) O U}S"]uz) TPH Diesel
R85 L2130 X A= 204ax3~ Gya™ ) Yo lbo 7 3 19 A O 1068520 __
Purge Method: WSurface Purnp ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Bailer(s)__ OSys Port ! TIME/SAMPLE ID
Comments: _ RS
Well ID Depthto Water Diam Cap/lock Product Depl lidescence | Gal. . Time  1emp 't pH EC. DO. O era D
Ese e~ ST i 1o\ & [ yvam [ 3 [oa7{b2-V [7.07715 ]9 N TPH-G/BTEX__
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol. Factor=  x#val, to Purge PurgeVol. 7 1.1 ['7 5% GISyS IPH Diesel
2400 ~HAM = WAL 3NN oA D30 10 03Bl 253bnba g | O roe s _
Purge Method: "ggurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Baller(s)___ OSys Port ' TIME/SAMPLE ID
Comments: . o~
Well 1D Depth fo Water Diom Cap/Lock Product Depl idescence | Gal. . ime  Temp T EC. D.0. () EPA 601
T 'y .
[Ese 3[706 |2 [OW] @ [ v @) [i1S6 0] "_7‘\7 25| .3 | @ enemnx
Total Depth - Water Level= x Well Vol. Factor=  xtvol. to Purge PurgeVol. . 1.9 FIS0s O PHDiesel____
30 00~ 7.0 =23 AMYANL TR WINI |} O ?:1 hoT) Lz (a‘? STHps [, 3 | O roessn
Purge Method: 88urface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Bailer(s)__ OSys Port TIME/SAMPLE ID
Comments. A\l EQ!Q L (o pon é_g Q—_’_ggé géégb WMo
ell ID Depthto Water Diam Cap/lock Product Dept lidescehce al. Time lemp " pH E.C. D.O. EPASOT
LESE" | 7.5 | 2| o\ ] @ | ¥ &Y A (Ll ) 7.':39_ Ysa,us| Y. ) TPH-G/BTEX___
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol. Factor= x#vol, to Purge PurgeVol.| Y 23 | /%3 [\vons TPH Diesel
20.007.55. = 2AMIX M2 LoX3 [o¥ol 4 35S (L2 ] 5K ‘-1‘&3{5 M| Orossso__
Purge Method: §Surface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Bailer(s)__ OSys Port f TIME/SAMPLE ID
Comments: 1.3 )
“WellID Depih fo Water Diom  Cop/Lock Product Depl tidescence| Gal. Time Temp *F pH EC. D.O. O erPA 601
I p
|§E ST 72 2 | ol gl ywWiv \WNalsyi[/lsa "150 N %TPH-G/BTEX_
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Welt Vol. Factor= x#voT._t_c_JPurge- PurgeVol.| ¥ A. Y77 331\ TPH Diesel
0.00-7484 3 =) o X\ 2 $33X? 0 _\J__\ron. LoMN7.24 ﬂ?)ig YA\, O 106 5520 __
Purge Method: RSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Bailer(s)__ OSys Port TIME/SAMPLE ID
Lo

ALISTO

Field Report / Sampling Data Sheet

Comments: \Ng\! bg(ou gég g Q#M |
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APPENDIX B

LABORATORY REPORT AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) 860-0901

February 4, 1998

Mr. Scott Hooton

BP OIL COMPANY

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13, Ste N
Renton, WA 98055

The following report contains analytical results for the sample(s) received at Southern Petroleum
Laboratories (SPL) on January 23, 1998. The sample(s) was assigned to Certificate of Analysis
No.(s) 9801A25 and analyzed for all parameters as listed on the chain of custody.

Any data flag or quality control exception associated with this report will be footnoted in the
analytical results page(s) or the quality control summary page(s).

If you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report, please do not hesitate to
contact me. Please reference the above Certificate of Analysis No. during any inquiries.

Again, SPL is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilling all your

current and future analytical needs.
DRI

Southemn Betroleum Laboratories \ ] ‘\
/éf N + FEB - 9;1998 EJ
Joeljé}ice ' &ﬁw

Project Manager o emmaem e

— -



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) 660-0901

Southern Petroleum Laboratories, Inc.

Certificate of Analysis Number: 98-01-A25

Approved for Release by:

jj%’ M )ey

Joel Grice,/Project Manager Date:

Greg Grandits
Laboratory Director

Idelis Williams
Quality Assurance Officer

The attached analytical data package may not be reproduced except in full
without the express written approval of this laboratory.




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

erRificate of Analysis No. H9-9801A25-01  PHONE (713) 6600901

BP 0il Company

295 8SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 H176918 , COCH#0B&6227
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE : 02/04/98
PROJECT: #11105, N/A - PROJECT NO: 10-138-10/001
S8ITE: Castro Valley, CA MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 01/22/98

SAMPLE ID: S-1 DATE RECEIVED: 01/23/98

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT

MTBE ND 10 P pg/L
Benzene ND 0.5 P ug/L
Toluene © ND 1.0 P pg/L
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 P pg/L
Total Xylene ND 1.0 P pg/L

Surrogate % Recovery

1,4-Difluorcbenzene 97

4 -Bromofluorobenzene 100

Method 8020A***
Analvzed by: LJ/
Date: 02/02/98

Gasoline Range Organics ND 0.05 P mg/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorobenzene 77
4 -Bromofluorobenzene 97

California LUFT Manual for Gasoline
Analyzed by: LJ/
Date: 02/01/98 07:57:00

ND - Not detected. {P) - Practical Quantitation Limit

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
**%*Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guldelines for quality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903




HOUSTON LABORATORY .
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) 660-0901

erfificate of Analysis No. H9-9801A25-02

BP 0il Company

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N
Renton, WA 98055

ATTN: Scott Hooton

P.O.#
H176918 , COC#086227
DATE: 02/04/98

PROJECT: #11105, N/A

SITE: Castro Valley, CA
SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering
SAMPLE ID: S-2

PROJECT NO: 10-138-10/001
MATRIX: WATER
DATE SAMPLED: 01,/22/98
DATE RECEIVED: 01/23/98

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT
MTBE ND 10 P ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 P ug/L
Toluene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Total Xylene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorocbenzene 97
4 -Bromofluorcbenzene 103
Method 8S020A%%*
Analyzed by: LJ/
Date: (02/03/98
Gascoline Range Organics ND 0.05 P mg/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorobenzene 77
4 -Bromofluorchenzene 93
California LUFT Manual for Gasoline
Analyzed by: LJ/
Date: 02/01/98 08:23:00
ND - Not detected. ({P) — Practical Quantitation Limit

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903




BP ©0il Company
295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N
Renton, WA 98055

ATTN: Scott Hooton

erlificate of Analysis No. H9-$801A25-03

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) 660-0901

P.O.#
H176918 , COCH#086227
DATE: 02/04/98

PROJECT: #11105, N/A
SITE: Castro Valley, CA

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering

SAMPLE ID: 5-3

PROJECT NO: 10-138-10/001
MATRIX: WATER

DATE SAMPLED: 01/22/98

DATE RECEIVED: 01/23/98

ANALYTICAL DATA

***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846,

QUALITY ASSURANCE:

with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903 :

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT
MTBE 2300 250 P pg/L
Benzene ND 0.5 P ug/L
Toluene ND 1.0 P pg/L
Ethylbenzene ND i.0P pg/L
Total Xylene 1.4 1.0 P ug/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorcobenzene 97
4 -Bromofluorobenzene 97
Method B020A***
Analyzed by: LJ
Date: 02/03/98
Gasoline Range Organics 3.1 .05 P mg/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluocrcbenzene 77
4 -Bromofluorobenzene 97
California LUFT Manual for Gasoline
Analyzed by: LJ/
Date: 02/02/98 02:40:00
(P) - Practical Quantitation Limit ND - Not detected.
Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.

3rd Ed.

These analyses are performed in accordance




HOUSTON LABORATORY -
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

erfificate of Analysis No. H9-9801A25-04  PHONE (713) 660-0901

BP 0il Company

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 H176918 , COCHO086227
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 02/04/98
PROJECT: #11105, N/A PROJECT NO: 10-138-10/001
SITE: Castro Valley, Ca MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 01/22/98

SAMPLE ID: S-4 DATE RECEIVED: 01/23/98

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT

MTRE 130 10 P pg/L
Benzemne 7.7 0.5 P ug/L
Toluene _ ND 1.0 P ug/L
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Total Xylene ND 1.0 P ug/L

Surrogate % Recovery

1,4-Difluorobenzene 93

4 -Bromof luorchenzene 107

Method B8020A***
Analyzed by: LJ/
Date: 02/03/98

Gasoline Range Organics 0.17 0.05 P mg/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorobenzene 77
4-Bromofluorchenzene 97

California LUFT Manual for Gasoline
Analyzed by: LJ/
Date: 02/02/98 03:05:00

{(P) - Practical Quantitation Limit ND - Not detected.

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903




HOUSTCON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

erRificate of Analysis No. H9-9801A25-05  PHONE (713} 660-0901

BP ©il Company :
295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#

Renton, WA S8055 H176%918 , COC#08&227
ATTN: Scott Hoocton DATE: 02/04/98
PROJECT: #11105, N/A PROJECT NO: 10-138-10/001
SITE: Castro Valley, CA MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 01/22/98

SAMPLE ID: S-5% DATE RECEIVED: 01/23/98

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT

MTRBE 120 10 P pg/L
Benzene ND 0.5 P pg/L
Toluene ND 1.0 P pg/L
Ecthylbenzene ND 1.0 P pg/L
Total Xylene ND 1.0 P pg/L

Surrogate % Recovery

1,4-Difluocrcbhenzene 100

4 -Bromofluorobenzene 93

Method B8020A***
Analyzed by: LJ
Date: 02/03/98

Gascline Range Organics 0.13 0.05 P mg/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorobenzene 77
4-Bromofluorcobenzene 93

California LUFT Manual for Gasoline
Analyzed by: LJ/
Date: 02/02/98 03:30:00

{P) - Practical Quantitation Limit ND - -Not detected.

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
x*Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***xRef: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903




BP 0il Company
295 SW 41st S8t,

Renton, WA 98055
ATTN: Scott Hooton

ertificate of Analysis No. H9-9801A25-06

Bldg 13,Ste N

PROJECT: #11105, N/A
SITE: Castro Valley, CA

SAMPLED BY: Alistc Engineering

SAMPLE ID: S-6

PROJECT NO:
MATRIX:

DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED:

PARAMETER

MTRE

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylene

Surrogate
1,4-Difluorocbenzene
4-Bromofluorobenzene
Method 8020A%%*
Analyzed by: LJ
Date: 02/03/98

Gasoline Range Organics
Surrogate

1,4-Diflucrobenzene
4-Bromofluorobenzene

ANALYTICAL DATA
RESULTS

1300
440
9.0

15

17.7

% Recovery
100
100

4,2

% Recovery
97
93

California LUFT Manual for Gasoline

Analyzed by: LJ/
Date:

02/02/98 03:55:00

HOUSTON LABORATORY -
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) 650-0801

COC#086227
02/04/98

H176918
10-138-10/001

01/22/98
01/23/98

DETECTION

P
oo oum
o g g

Notes:

(P}

*Ref:
**Reaf .

- Practical Quantitation Limit -

Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes,
Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.

***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

QUALITY ASSURANCE:

These analyses are performed in accordance

with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903

EPA SW846,




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HQUSTON, TEXAS 77054

ertificate of Analysis No. H9-9801A25-07  PHONE (713) 660-0901

BP 0il Company

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 H176918 , COCH#OBE227
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 02/04/98
PROJECT: #11105, N/A PROJECT NO: 10-138-10/001
S8ITE: Castrc Valley, CA MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED RBRY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 01/22/98

SAMPLE ID: 35-7 DATE RECEIVED: 01/23/98

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT

MTBE 10000 500 P ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 P ug/L
Toluene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Total Xylene ND 1.0 P ug/L

Surrogate % Recovery

1,4-Difluorobenzene 100

4-Bromofluorcbhenzene 100

Method B80Z20A%***
Analyzed by: LJ/
Date: 02/03/98

Gasoline Range Organics 13 2.5 P mg/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorochenzene 80
4 -Bromeofluorchenzene 93

California LUFT Manual for Gasoline
Analyzed by: LJ/
Date: 02/03/98 04:36:00

{P) - Practical Quantitation Limit ND - Not detected.

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Raf: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for gquality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903




HOUSTON LABORATORY .
B8BO INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

ertificate of Analysis No. H9-9801A25-08  PHONE (713 6600501

BP 0Qil Company

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 H176918 , COC#086227
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 02/04/98
PROJECT: #11105, N/A PROJECT NO: 10-138-10/001
SITE: Castro Valley, Ca MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 01/22/98

SAMPLE ID: S-8 DATE RECEIVED: 01/23/98

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT

MTBE 10000 500 P pug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 P ug/L
Toluene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Total Xylene ND 1.0 P pug/L

Surrogate % Recovery

1,4-Difluorobenzene 100

4 -Bromofluorobenzene 100

Method 8Q20A%+*+
Analyzed by: LJ/
Date: 02/03/98

Gasoline Range Organics 13 2.5 P mg /L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorcbenzene 73
4 -Bromofluorcbenzene 100

California LUFT Manual for Gasoline
Analyzed by: LJ/
Date: 02/03/98 03:19:00

(P} - Practical Quantitation Limit ND - -Not detected.

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Seolid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903




QUALITY CONTROL

DOCUMENTATION




%PL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPORT **
METHOD 8020

HOUSTCN LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

" Batch Id: VARE980201223900 PHONE (713} 660-0901
Unita: ug/L
LABORAMATORTY CONTROCL SAMPLE
SPIKE Method Spike Blank ike 0C Limitg (¥+)
COMPOUNDS Blank Result Added Result Recovery {(Mandatory)
<2» <3> <«l» ¥ % Recovery Range

MTEE [ja) 0.0 37 74.0 72 - 123
Benzene ND 50.0 44 BB.O 61 - 11¢
Toluene ND SD0.0 43 86.0 65 - 125
EthylBenzene ND 50.0 43 86.0 70 - 118
G Xylene ND 50.0¢ 43 86.0 72 - 117
M & P Xylene KD 100.90 87 7.0 72 - 116

MATRIX SPIKES

SPIKE Sample Spike Matrix  Spike Matrix  Spike MS/MSD OC Limits (¥¥+)
COMPOQUNDS Results | Added Duplicate Relative ¥ {Advisory)
Result |Recovery| Result |Recovery]Difference] RFD
<2> i <l> <4 <l> «5> Max. Recovery Range
MTBE 2300 20.0 2300 NC 2300 RC NC 20 a9 - 150
BENZENE ND 20.0 15 75,0 . 15 75.0 0 21 3z - 164
TQLUENE ND 20.0 15 75.0 15 75.0 Q 20 38 - 159
ETHYLBENZENE ND 20.40 15 75.0 14 7¢.G 6.50 19 52 - 142
O XYLENE ND 20,0 15 75.0 16 80.0 6,45 18 53 - 143
M & P XYLENE 1.4 40.0 30 71.5 29 69.0 3.55 17 53 - 144

* = Values outside QC Range due to Matrix Interference (except RPD)

Analyst: LJ/ . « = Data outside Method Specificaticn limits.

Sequence Date: 02/02/98 NC = Hot Calculated (Sample exceeds spike by factor of &4 or more)

5PL ID of sample spiked: 9801A25-03A ND = Not Detected/Below Detection Limit

Sample File ID: E_A4253.TX0 % Recovery = [[ <l» - <2» } / <3> ] x 100

Method Blank File ID: LCS % Recovery = [<1> / <3> ) x 100

Blank Spike File ID: E_A4250,TXD Relative Percent Difference = |[{<4> - «5> | / {{<4> + <5> ] x G.5] x 100
Matrix Spike File ID: E_R4248.TX0 {**) « Source: SPL-Houston Historical Data (lst Q '97)

Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: E_A4249.TX0 {¥*#*) = Source: SPL-Houston Historical Data (lst Q '397)

SAMPLES IN BATCH (SPL ID): 3801A11-10A 9B801ACS-09A $801A11-04A 9B01A11-09A

9801A25-07A 9801A05-06A S801A11-05A S8C1A11-0BA
5801A11-11A 9801A11-12A 93801A11-13A S9BOLlA1I-14A
9801A25-01A 9801A25-03A 9801A25-06A IJBOLIA25-G8A




SPL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPORT **

HOUSTON LABORATORY -
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) §80-0901

METHCL 8020

Batch Id: VARE9BD202195500
Units: ug/L
LABORALMTORY CONTROL SAMPLE
SPIKE Method Spike Blank _Spike QC Limits (%)
COMPOUNDS Blank Result Added Result Recovery {Mandatory)
<2> <3> <l> % ¥ Recovery Range
MTBE ND 5¢ 50 1co 72 - 128
Benzene ND 5¢ 50 100 61 - 119
Toluene ND 50 49 96.0 65 - 125
EthylBenzene WD 50 45 98.0 70 - 118
0 Xylene ND 50 50 100 72 - 117
M & P Xylene ND 100 1a¢ 100 72 - 116
MATRIX SPIKES
SPIKE Sample Spike Maktrix Spike MatTix Spike MS/MSD QC Limitg(***)
COMPOUNDS Results | Added Duplicate Relative % {Advisory)
Resault Recovery| Result Recovery|Difference| RPD
<2 <3> <l> <4> <1> <5> Max. Recovery Range
MTBE 4000 20 2800 NC 4000 NG NC 20 39 - 150
BENZENE ND 20 15 75.0 18 80.0 18.2 21 32 - 164
TCLUENE jate} 20 15 75.0 17 85.0 12.5 20 38 - 159
ETHYLBENZENE ND 20 16 80.0 18 8G.¢ 11.8 19 52 - 142
O XYLENE ND 20 16 80.0 1B 940.40 11.8 1B 53 - 143
M & P XYLENE ND 40 31 77.5 35 87.5 2.1 17 53 - 144
* = Values outside QC Range due tc Matrix Interference (except RPD)
Analyst: LJ/ ¢« = Data outside Method Specificaticn limits.
Sequence Dace: 02/02/¢8 NC = Not Calculated (Sample exceeds spike by factor of 4 or more)
SPL ID of sample spiked: 2801B37-10A ND = Not Detected/Below Detection Limit
Sample File ID: E B1058.TXC % Recovery = [( «1> - «2> )} / «<3> )] x 100
Method Blank File ID: LCS % Recovery = (<l> / <3> ) x 104
Blank Spike File ID: E_B1019.TXD Relative Percent Difference = |(<¢» - «<B> | / [{<4> + «5> } x 0.5] x 100

Matrix Spike File ID: E_B1021.TX0
Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: E_B1022.TX0

SAMPLES IN BATCH[SPL ID): 5801A25-02A

(**} = Source: SPL-Houston Historical Data (lst Q '97}

(***) = Source: SPL-Houstofi Historigcal Data (lat Q '97}

9801A25-04A




SPL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPORT **
HOUSTON LABORATORY

) METHOD §020 8880 INTERCHANGE ORIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
Batch Id: HP_W3380203130000 FHONE (713) 660-0901
Units: pg/L
LABQRATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
SPIKE Method Spike Blank  Spike OC Limits (**)
COMPOURDS Blank Result Added Result Recovery (Mandatory}
<2 3> cl> ¥ % Recovery Range
MTBE NI =24 50 1a0 72 - 128
Benzene RD 50 55 110 61 - 119
Taluene ND 50 57 114 65 - 125
EthylBenzene ND 50 57 114 70 - 118
O Xylene ND S0 S7 114 72 - 117
M & P Xylene WD 100 110 110 72 - 116

MATRIX SPIKES

SPIKE Sample Spike Matrix  Spike Matrix  Spike MS/M=D OC Limitag (***)
COCMPOUNDS Resulks | Added Duplicate Relative ¥ {Advisory)
Reaulk Recovery| Result |[Recovery|Difference] RFD
<2n <i> <l <d> <l> <5> Max. Recovery Range
MTBE 660 20 75¢ nNC B70 NC NC 20 32 - 150
BENZENE ND 20 28 125 23 115 4.33 21 32 - 164
TCLUENE ND 20 23 115 21 105 9.09 20 38 - 189
ETHYLBENZENE ND 20 23 115 21 105 9.09 19 52 - 142
G XYLENE ND 20 25 125 23 115 8.33 148 53 - 143
M & P XYLENE NI 40 46 115 42] 105 9.09 17 53 - 144

* = Values outside QC Range dues to Matrix Interference (except RPD)

Analyst: LJ ¢« = Data outside Method Specification limits.

Sequence Date: 02/03/98 NC = Not Calculated (Sample exceeds spike by factor of 4 or more)

SPL ID of sample spiked: 3801D56-D3A ND = Mot Detected/Below Detection Limit

Sample File ID: W_B1046.TX0 % Recovery = [{ <l> - <2> ) / <3> ] = 100

Method Blank File ID: L{S % Recovery = {<l> [/ «<3> } x 100

Blank Spike File ID: W_B1045.TX0 Relative Percent Difference = |(z4> - <5> | / [{<¢> + <5x ) x 0.5] x 100
Matrix Spike File ID: W_B1041.TX0 (**) = Source: SPL-Houston Historical Daka {lst Q '97)

Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID:; W_D1042.TX0 (***) = Source: SPL-Houstorn Historical Data {lst Q '97)

SAMPLES IN BATCH{SPL ID): 9801A09-Q5A 09801AL1-09A 9B801A2E-03A 9801R25-03ZA

9801A25-06A 9801D44-05A 9B01D44-06A 9801D44-07A
9801D44-05A 9801940-03A




SPL BATCH QUALITY CONTRCL REPORT **

HOUSTON LABORATORY .
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

METHOD BG2Q

Batch Id: VARE9B02030903CC PHONE (713) 660-0901
Units: pg/L
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
5PIKE Method Spike Blank  Spike QC Limitsg{%*)
COMPOUNDS Blank Result Added Result Recovery {Mandatory)
<Z> <3> <l> 3 ¥ Recovery Range
MTBE ND 50 47 54,0 72 - 128
Eenzene ND 50 48 96,0 61 - 11%
Toluene ND 50 47 940G 65 - 125
EthylBenzene ND 50 27 94 .0 0 - 118
O Xylene ND 1] 49 96.0 72 - 117
M & P Xylene ND 100 35 95.0 72 - 116
MATRIX SPIEKEES
SPIKE Sample Spike Matrix Spike Matrix  Spike MS /MSD OC Limitg (w*+)
COMPOUNDS Results Added Duplicate Relative % (Advisory)
Result Recovery| Result Recovery|Difference}l RPD
<> <3 <1l> <4> <l> <5>» Max. Recovery Range
MTIEE ND 20 18 90.40 17 85.0 5.71 20 3% - 150
BENZENE ND 20 17 £5.0 14 70.¢ 19.4 21 32 - 164
TOLIFENE WD 20 16 BO.0O 14 7G.Q 13.3 20 38 - 159
ETHYLEENZENE ND 20 1% 75.0 13 65.0 14.3 19 52 - 142
O XYLENE ND 20 1a 80.0 14 700 132.3 18 53 - 143
M & P XYLERE ND 40 31 7T1.5 286 B5.0 17.5 * 17 53 - 144

Mnalyst: LJ/

02/03/98

SPL ID of sample spiked: 980D1R37-063
Sample File ID: E_B1056.TX0

Method Blank File ID:

Blank Spike File ID: E_B1050,TX0
Matrix Spike File ID: E_B10S1.TX0

Sequence Date:

Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: E_B1052.TX0

SAMPLES TN BATCH(SPL ID) : $8C1B43-06A

9801A25-08A

* =

Values outside QU Range due te Matrix Interference {except RPD}
« = Data cubsgide Method Specification limits.

NC = Not Calculated (Sample exceeds spike by factor of 4 or more!}
WD = Not Detected/Below Detection Limit

<2> )/ <3 ] x 100

S «3> ) x 100

¥ Recovery = [( <1» -

LCS % Recovery = (<l>

Relative Percent Difference = |({<4» - <5> | / [{<d> + <5> )} x 0.5] x 100

(**} = Bource: SPL-Houston Historical Data {lst Q '87)

'e7)

(***] = Source: SPL-Houston Historical Data {lst 0

9801A25-07A 9801B37-06A 9B801B37-07A




SPL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPORT *¥
HOUSTON LABORATORY

8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

California LUFT Manual for Gasoline

Batch Id:  VARE980203092900 PHONE {713) 660-0901
Units: mg/L
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
S PIKE Method Bpike Blani ike QC Limits{**}
COMPOUNDS Blank Result Added Result Rerovery (Mandatory)
2> <3 <l> % % Recovery Range
Gascline Range Organics ND 0.9 0.54 104 &4 - 131
MATRIX S PIKES
SPILKE Sample Spike Matrix  Spike Matxrix  Spike MS/MSD QC Limitg (**¥)
COMPOUNDS Results | Added - Duplicate Relative % Advisory)
Result |Recovery| Result Recovery|Difference] RFD
<2> <3 <l> <d> <i> <5> Max. Recovery Range
GASCLINE RANGE ORGANICS ND 0.5¢ 0.62 68.9 0,62 68.9 ¢} 36 36 - 160
* = Values outside QC Range due to Matrix Interference (except RPD)
Analyst: LJ/ : % = Data outside Method Specification limits.
Sequence Date; 02/03/98 NC = Not Calculated (Sample exceeds spike by factor of ¢4 or more)
SPL ID ©f sample spiked: $801B37-07A ND = Not Detected/Below Detection Limit
Sample File ID: EEB1057.TX0 % Recovery = [{ <1> - «2» )} / «<3> ] x 100
Method Blank File ID: LCS % Recovery = {<1> / <3» } x 100
Blank Spike File ID: EEB104%.TX0 Relative Percent Difference = |(<4> - <5 | / [(<4> + <5> )} x 0.5] x 100
Matrix Spike File ID: EEB1053.TXD {**) = Source: SPL-Houston Historical data (lst Q '97)
Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: EEB1054.TX0 {***) = Source: SPL-Houston Historical Data (lst Q 'S$7)

SAMPLES IN BATCH(SPL ID) : 9801AZ5-07A 9BO01B37-0G6A SH01B3T-07h 9301R25-0DBA




SPL EE
BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REFORT HOUSTON LABORATORY -

California LUFT Manual for Gasoline 8880 INTERCHANGE ORIVE
HOUSTOM, TEXAS 77054
Batch Id: VARE980201225500 PHONE (713) 680-0901
Units: ng/L
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
SPIKE Method Spike Blank  Spike QC Limitg{*+}
COMPOUNDS Blank Result Added Result Recovery (Mandatory)
<2> <3> <l> % ¥ Recovery Range
Gasouline Range Organics 0 1.0 0,89 9%.0 64 - 131
MATRIX SPIKES
SPIKE Sample Spike Matrix  Spike Matrix  Spike MS/MSD OC Limits (***)
COMPOUNDS Regults Added Duplicate Relative % {(Advigorv)
Result Recovery| Result Recovery{Difference| RPD
<2z <3> <l=> <d> <l <E> Max. Recovery Range
GASOLINE RANGE ORGBNICS 0.17 0.90 ¢.78 5.6 0.63 1.1 24.8 L 36 - 150
* = Values cutside QC Range due to Matrix Interference {except RPED)
Analyst: LJ/ « = Data outside Method Specification limits.
Sequence Date: 02/01/98 NC = Not Calculated (Sample exceeds spike by factor of ¢ or more)
SPL ID of sample spiked: 2801A25-042 ND = Not Detected/Below Detection Limit
Sample File ID: EEA4254,TXD ¥ Recovery = [( <1> - <23 ) / <3> } x 100
Method Blank File ID: LCS % Recovery = (<1» / <3> ) x 100
Blank Spike File ID: EEA4246.TX0 Relative Percent Difference = |(<4> - <5> | / [(«4> + <5» } x 0.3] x 100
Matrix Spike File ID: EEA4250.TX0 (**) = Scurce: SPL-Houston Historical data (1st Q '97)
Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: BEA4251.TX0 (*+*) = Source: SPL-Houston Historical Data (1st Q '97)
SAMPLES IN BATCH({SPL ID): 9B01A11-10A 9BU01A11-04A $801A11-09A 9$801A09-0D9A

9B01AZ5-03A 9801A25-04A 9801A25-05A 9801A25-08A




SPL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPORT **
California LUFT Manual for Gasoline

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77654

Batch Id; VARE980201054600 PHONE (713) 660-0901
Unita; mg/L
LABDRATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
SPIKE Merhod Spike Blank Spike QU Limits{**)
COMPOUNDS Blank Result Added Result Recovery [Mandatory)
<25 <3> <l> ¥ ¥ Recovery Range
Gascline Range Crganics ND 1.0 1.04 104 64 - 131
MATRIYX SPIKES
SPIKE Sample Spike Matrix  Spike Matrix  Spike MS/MSD QC Limits{**¥)
COMPOUNTDS Results | added Duplicate Relative % {Advisory)
Result |Recovery| Result Recovery|Difference} RPD
<2> 23> <1l> <4 <1x> <G5> Max . Recovery Range
GASOLINE RANGE OQRGANTICS ND 0.90 0.48 53.3 .41 45.6 15.6 36 3§ - 160
* = Values ocutside QC Range due toc Matrix Interference (except RED)
Analyst: LJ « = Data outside Method Specification limits.
Seguence Date: 02/01/98 NC = Not Calculated {Sample exceeds spike by factor of 4 or more)
SPL IR of sample spiked: 3801A11-07A ND = Not Detected/Below Detection Limit
Sample File ID: EBA4220.TX0 % Recovery = [{ <l» - <2> } / «3» ] x 100
Method Blank File ID: LCS % Recovery = {<l> / <3> } x 100
Blank Spike File ID: EBR4213.7TX0 Relative Percent Difference = |{<d4» - <5» | / [{<4> + <5x } x 0.5] x 100
Matrix Spike File ID: BEEA4216.TX0 (**} = Source: SPL-Houston Historical data (lst ¢ '§7)
Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: EER4217.TX0 {***} = Source: SPL-Housten Historical Data {1lst Q '37}
SAMPLES IN BATCH{SPL ID): 9801A11-05A 9BO1Al1-0BA 9801A11-14A 9BU1A25-C1A

9BO1AZ5-02A 9801AII-I1A 9B01A11-12A SB802A11-13A
9B01Al1-01A 9801A11-06A 9B01Al1-07A 9801A09-0S5A
9801A11-03A




CHAIN OF CUSTODY

AND

SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST




SPL Houston Environmental Laboratory

Sample Login Checklist

Date: Time:
|23~ 1% {ooo
SPL Sample ID:
golwas
Yes | No

] [Chain-of-Custody (COC) form is present. v/
2 |COC is properly completed. v
3 |If no, Non-Conformance Worksheet has been completed.
4 |Custody seals are present on the shipping container. o
5 |If yes, custody seals are intact. v
6 |All samples are tagged or labeled. v
7 |If no, Non-Conformance Worksheet has been completed.
8 [Sample containers arrived intact v
9 | Temperature of samples upon arrival:

Yot
-

Method of sample delivery to SPL: |SPL Delivery

Client Delivery
FedEx Delivery (airbill #) 2343471101
Other:

11 |Method of sample disposal: SPL Disposal
HOLD

Return to Client

Name: Date:
U%@W% |32




Yolhas

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

No.086227

Lo |

- Y

Page

CONSUL ANT'S‘NAME , CONSULTANT'S ADDRESS .
B#f SITE NUMBER ] BP SITE/ F‘AC|L|TY ADDRESS ' CONSUllTANT PROJECT NUMBER
Wio5 Castvp Ua\\w (A 10 ~13% ~to ol

CONSULTANTPROJECT MANGER PHONE NUMBER FAX NUMBER CONSULTANT CONTRACT NUMBER
g/\‘j\)\ (S1o) 3as "‘\LS‘D NS~ H\“\bq\?
BP CONTACT g ‘/ BP ADDHESS PHONE NUMBER FAX NOC,
o
B Nooton ] wa
LAB CONTACT LABORATORY, ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER FAX NO. #,,
S exXas
BP CONTACT REQUESTING RUSH TAT (Print BP Contact Name)| RUSH REQUESTED OF (Print Consuitant Cantact Name) DATE/TIME SHIPMENT DATE SHIPMENT METHOD
|~2 2 - A% Fed Ex
O O 0 ANALYSIS REQUIRED e S
TAT: 24 H 48 H 72 H Standard 7 or 14 D
4 Hours ours ours N tandar or ays — % ;1 S‘l\l‘b-( | 7.0 I
/ CONTAINERS {PRESERVATIVE ".‘t’ T WY,
COLLECTION | COLLEGTION]  MATRIX Sy ,
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION © DATE mMe | solwaTER | o [TvPE|  LaB f. ﬁ COMMENTS
- livoLy| saMPLE # }f
< -~1 iy w3 (Bl
S -2
S~
S-5
S-%u
S-7 i
S N, N “JA
SAMPLED BY (Please Print Name) SAMPLED BY (Signature) ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
ELINQUISHED BY / AFFILIATION ACCEPTED BY /AFFILIATION
j (Print ﬁme / Signature) () DATE TIME (Print Name / Signature) DATE TIME
TN X e 7
e \,\}a\g? asou 71 {oh te 22hy oSO
‘ VR (R I&]
¢ C‘\L(_S’Px é—zl,q B GD ; L @‘? H \Qﬁ (0'00 a ’
pb M oh

CLV-16722-A (8/96)
PKG/SC

DISTRIBUTION:

WHITE - ORIGINAL (WITH DATA)

YELLOW - BP

PiNK - LAB

BLLE - CONSULTANT FIELD STAFF



BP EXPLORATION & OIL, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
DATA REVIEW CHECKLIST

BP Site Number: 11105
ERM Contact: H176918
Sampling Date: 01/22/98
Matrix Description: Water
Date Final Report Received: 02/09/98
Laboratory & Location: SPL, Houston, Texas

Yes No N/A

1. Is BP contract release number

consistent with analytical report? X -
2. Was report submitted within the

specified timeframe? X - -
3. Does report agree with the COC? X - -
4. Are units consistent with the given matrix? . . -
5. Were any target analytes/compounds

detected in blanks (ie., trip or equipment)? _X_
6.  Are duplicate water samples within 30%? _ X -
7. Are holding times met? _X_ -
8. Are surrogates within limits using laboratory

criteria? X - —
9.  Are MS/MSD acceptable using laboratory See Below - —_—

criteria?

10.  Are LCS results acceptable using laboratory
criteria? X

MS/MSD recovery and relative % difference in three of four matrix spikes for MTBE not
calculated due to sample exceeding spike by a factor of 4 or more; MS/MSD relative %
difference in one four matrix spikes for M & P xylenes values outside QC range due to
matnx interference. MS/MSD limits are advisory only; as stated in SW-846, Section 8.7 to
8.8, if the MS/MSD results fall outside the advisable ranges, a laboratory control samples
(LCS) must be analyzed and fall within those ranges. LCS results are within quality control
limits.

Data Validation Completed by: Brady Nagle
(signature): dﬁ/\a‘) Q/,/d
174
Date: Q// 2 "1/ 7%




BP OIL BP Oil Company
Enviranmental Remediation Managemeni
295 SW 41s1 Street
Renton, Washingion 98055-4931
{425) 251-0667
Fax No: (425) 251-0736

August 17, 1998

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
== Agtention Mr. Scott Seery

- 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Mameda, CA 94502-6577

—

RE: Former BP il Site No. 11105

f’—'pl 3159 Castro Valley Boulevard (at Redwood)
[ : Castro Valley, CA
Ttd iy
Dear Mr. Seery:

Enclosed find a 7 August 1998 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report prepared on behalf of BP
by Alisto Engineering Group.

The report shows that aromatic petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in samples obtained in three of the
seven wells sampled this quarter. The highest benzene concentration (3400 ug/l) was detected in a sample
obtained from well ESE-1, located southwest of the underground storage tank area. This represents the
highest benzene concentration ever detected at the site.

You will also note that MTBE was detected in groundwater samples collected from wells ESE-1(4,900
ug/l), ESE-2 (36,000 ug/l), ESE-3 (4,000 ug/l), MW-7 (3,800 ug/l), and ESE-5 (180 ug/l). With the
exception of well MW-7, these MTBE concentrations are higher than MTBE concentrations previously
reported for each of these wells.

By copy of this letter 1o Brady Nagle at Alisto Engineering Group, samples obtained from wells ESE-1,
ESE-2, ESE-3 and MW-7 should be tested for MTBE (and aromatics) by Methods 8240 or 8260 during
the next sampling event. This will help corroborate prior data obtained by Method 8020,

Petrolenm hydrocarbons were reported to be present in the soil and groundwater at this site at the time the
property was sold during 1994, Concentrations detected since that time have increased and raise the
concern that petroleum releases have occurred subsequent to BP’s operation of the facility.

Please contact me at (4235) 251-0689 if you have any questions or concerns regarding this submittal,

Sincerely,

4

i

Scott Hooton
attachment

cc: site file
Brady Nagle - Alisto
A, Fagorala - RWQCB-SFBR
Mr. Azim Shakoori, Castro Valley Chevron, 3519 Castro Valley Boulevard, Casiro Valley, CA
94546 (w/attachment)




